

DAVID N. WOLF (6688)
SCOTT CHENEY (6198)
ANDREW DYMEK (9277)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
Facsimile: (801) 366-0101
Email: dnwolf@agutah.gov
Email: scheney@agutah.gov
Email: adymek@agutah.gov

Counsel for Spencer J. Cox

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

COALITION FOR A SAFE AND HEALTHY UTAH, d/b/a DRUG SAFE UTAH, a Utah non-profit corporation, DR. BRUCE H. WOOLEY, WALTER J. PLUMB III, ARTHUR BROWN, and BRUCE F. RIGBY, resident and taxpayers of Utah, and parents and grandparents of Utah residents, on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, in his official capacity as Lieutenant Governor of Utah,

Defendant,

and UTAH PATIENTS COALITION,

Intervenors.

**DEFENDANT SPENCER J. COX'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00405-CW

Judge Clark Waddoups

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

MOTION 8

INTRODUCTION 8

LEGAL STANDARDS 10

 I. RULE 12(B)(1) AND RULE 12(B)(6) 10

 II. STANDING AND RIPENESS 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS
AGAINST THE LT. GOVERNOR 13

 A. *All Claims that are Contingent on the Enactment of the Initiative Should be Dismissed
on Standing and Ripeness Grounds* 13

 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms or Costs do not Establish Standing 14

 2. Plaintiffs’ Generalized Allegations of Harm do not Establish Standing 17

 3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms or Costs to Third Parties do not Establish Standing 19

 B. *Plaintiffs also Lack Standing to Assert a Claim Under Utah Code § 20A-7-202* 21

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM 22

 A. *Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Private Right of Action to Challenge the Lt. Governor’s
Decision to Approve the Initiative for Signature Gathering* 22

 B. *Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Private Right of Action to Assert Claims under the CSA* 23

 C. *The Initiative is Not Patently Unconstitutional* 24

 1. The Initiative is not Clearly and Obviously Preempted by the Controlled Substances
Act 25

 2. The Act does not Clearly and Obviously Violate Article I, § 23 of the Utah
Constitution 29

 3. The Initiative does not Clearly and Obviously Violate Article VI of the Utah
Constitution 30

 4. The Initiative does not Clearly and Obviously Violate Article I, § 11 of the Utah
Constitution 31

 D. *The Initiative Could Become Law if Passed* 32

 E. *The Lt. Governor Otherwise Complied with Section 20A-7-202* 34

 III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH THE INITIATIVE PROCESS 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

57 P.2d 703 (Utah 1936).....	34
331 U.S. 247, (1947).....	25
717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Byrne</i> ,	
242 N.W. 687 (N.D. 1932)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Associated Taxpayers of Idaho, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> ,	
725 P.2d 526 (Idaho 1986).....	20
<i>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales & Mktg., LLC</i> ,	
78 N.E.3d 37 (Mass. 2017).....	24
<i>Barnes v. Paulus</i> ,	
588 P.2d 1120 (Or. Ct. App. 1978).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> ,	
161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Buckner v. Kennard</i> ,	
2004 UT 78, 99 P.3d 842	22, 23
<i>Capeheart v. Terrell</i> ,	
695 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Career Serv. Review Bd. v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> ,	
942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997).....	22
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> ,	
2012 UT 2, , 269 P.3d 141	14, 30
<i>City of Rocky Ford v. Brown</i> ,	
293 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1956).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> ,	
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> ,	
487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 680 (2009).....	19
<i>Diaz v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> ,	
502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	12

Doyle v. Jewell,
 No. 2:13-CV-861-CW, 2015 WL 1609132 (D. Utah Apr. 10, 2015) 21

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.,
 438 U.S. 59 (1978) 11

Full Life Hospice, LLC v. Sebelius,
 709 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2013) 10

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 28

Higginbotham v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Transp. Comm'n,
 328 F.3d 638 (10th Cir. 2003) 17

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 12

Home Builders v. City of Livermore,
 557 P.2d 473 (CA. 1976) 35

In re Rent-Rite Super Kegs West LTD.,
 484 B.R. 799 (D. Colo. 2012) 27

Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union, Local 37 v. Boyd,
 347 U.S. 222 (1954) 12

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
 479 U.S. 481 (1987) 25

Jenkins v. Swan,
 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983) 18

Joe Hemp's First Hemp Bank v. City of Oakland,
 No. C15-05053 WHA, 2016 WL 375082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016) 26

Keigley v. Bench,
 89 P.2d 480 (Utah 1939) 32

Khalik v. United Air Lines,
 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

Lujun v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 17, 18

McKee v. City of Louisville,
 616 P.2d 969 (Colo. 1980) 20

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque,
 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015) 10

Monarrez v. Utah Dep't of Transp.,
 336 P.3d 846 2016 UT 10 32

Nofsinger v. SSC Niantic Operating Co.,
 273 F.Supp.3d 326 (D. Conn. 2017) 27

Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon,
 223 U.S. 118 (1912)..... 35

Penk v. Cohen,
 145 F.3d 1346 (10th Cir. 1998) 17

People v. Alcozer,
 948 N.E.2d 70 (Ill. 2011) 24

Poe v. Ullman,
 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 12

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 29

Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt,
 332 P.3d 587 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) 26

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 25

Rose v. Plymouth Town,
 173 P.2d 285 (Utah 1946)..... 23

Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper,
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 23

Salt Lake on Track v. Salt Lake City,
 939 P.2d 680 (Utah 1997)..... 32

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 18

Shah v. Wilco Sys., Inc.,
 126 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 22

Slack v. City of Salem,
 201 N.E.2d 119 (Ill. 1964) 12

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma,
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 11, 13

Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 11

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
 537 U.S. 51 (2002) 27

State ex rel. Althouse v. City of Madison,
 255 N.W.2d 449 (Wis. 1977)..... 20

State ex rel. Dahl v. Lange,
 661 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1983) 12

State ex rel. O'Connell v. Kramer,
 436 P.2d 786 (Wash. 1968)..... 12

State v. Lindquist,
 674 P.2d 1234 (Utah 1983)..... 25

State v. Sterkel,
 933 P.2d 409 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) 25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 19

SUWA,
 620 F.3d 19

Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming,
 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014)..... 26, 27, 28, 29

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 11

Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utils.,
 455 Fed. Appx. 795 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Tilson v. Mofford,
 737 P.2d 1367 (Ariz. 1987)..... 20

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 11

United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell,
 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 12

United States v. Rodriguez–Aguirre,
 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

Utah Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. Stewart,
 23 P.2d 229 (1933)..... 29

Valdez v. National Security Agency,
 228 F.Supp.3d 1271 (D. Utah 2017)..... 10, 19

VR Acquisitions, LLC v. Wasatch Cnty.,
 853 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017) 19

Welch v. Welch,
 No. 2:16-CV-00287-RJS, 2016 WL 3661239 (D. Utah July 5, 2016) 21

White Mountain Health Center Inc. v. County of Maricopa,
 2012 WL 6656902 (Ariz. Super., Dec. 3, 2012)..... 27

White,
 57 P.3d 33

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 16

Wilbur v. U.S. ex rel. Kadrie,
 281 U.S. 206 (1930)..... 22

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 27

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 903..... 27
 Article I, section 3 of the Utah Constitution..... 25
 Article I, § 11 of the Utah Constitution 2, 31
 Article I, § 23 of the Utah Constitution 2, 29
 Article III of the U.S. Constitution 10
 Article VI of the Utah Constitution 2, 30
 Title 20A, Chapter 7 of the Utah Code 22
 U.C.A. 1953 § 20A-7-202(5)(b) 33
 U.C.A. 1953 § 20A-7-202(5)(c) 33
 U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4..... 35
 Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-202(5) (a), (c) 34
 Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-212(3)(6)..... 29
 Utah Code § 20A-7-202..... 2, 20, 34
 Utah Code § 20A-7-202(5) 20, 21, 22, 34
 Utah Code § 20A-7-202(5)(a)..... 24
 Utah Code § 20A-7-207(4)(a)..... 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and (6)..... 7
 Rule 12(b)(1)..... 10
 RULE 12(b)(6)..... 9, 10
